
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 27th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting on 23 June 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. 2021/22 - END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 7 - 80) 
 
 To receive a report on the County Council’s End of Year Financial report 

for 2021-22. 
  

7. DEVELOPING A MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 81 - 
104) 

 
 To receive a report on the County Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy. 
  

8. SCRUTINY PROTOCOL, PLANNING AND RESOURCE ALLOCATION  
(Pages 105 - 116) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval of a 

Scrutiny Protocol and allocation of available resources to each Select 
Committee. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 117 - 124) 
 
 To review and approve the current work programme for the Policy and 

Resources Select Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 23rd June, 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
  Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bill Withers 

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Steve Forster, Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property and Kirsty North, Executive 
Member for Performance, Human Resources and Inclusion & Diversity. 

  
52.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adrian Collett and Wayne Irish.  
  

53.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

54.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed 
  

55.   DEPUTATIONS  
The Committee received a deputation from Jonathan Booth in relation to Item 6 
– Broadband update. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

  
56.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman made no announcements on this occasion. 
  

57.   BROADBAND UPDATE  
 
A deputation was received from Jonathan Booth on this item. 
  
The Committee received presentations from both the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services and Openreach giving an update on the  
Hampshire Superfast Broadband Programme. It also gave an overview on the 
developing Government plans for gigabit coverage. 
  
During questions, Members heard: 
  

         Details of wayleave agreements 
         Necessity for broadband to be installed in all new-build homes 
         schemes progressing more quickly 

  
The Chairman thanked officers and Openreach for their very interesting 
presentation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
   

58.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2021/22 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director HR, OD, Communications 
and Engagement giving an update on the year end performance against the 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2021-2025. 
  
The Director introduced the report and examples were highlighted of strong 
performance against key strategic objectives, including apprenticeships, 
recycling and the resettlement of refugees. A number of questions were 
answered which included; labour market and skills, developer contributions, 
inclusion and diversity and complaints to Ombudsman. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Select Committee: 
  
a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2021/22; 
b) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity; 
c) notes progress against the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan 2020-2025; and 
d) notes the overview of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) Determinations in 2021/22, and assessment decisions contained in the 
LGSCO 2020-21 annual report letter.  

Page 6



3 
 

  
59.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive providing a summary of 
the work of each of the Select Committees over the last 12 months. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee approved the summary of work 
of each of the Select Committees over the past year, for submission to County 
Council as the Scrutiny Annual Report. 
  

60.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the work programme for the coming year. During 
discussion, it was agreed that an item on Apprenticeships would be added for 
the November meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

27 October 2022 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 27 October 2022 

Title: 2021/22 – End of Year Financial Report 

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847400 Email: Rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members giving a summary of the 
2021/22 final accounts, as outlined in the attached Cabinet report. 

Recommendation 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the content of the 
2021/22 – End of Year Financial Report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

 
 

Page 10



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, ha
[...]
lified social workers and to balance the experience 
within frontline teams where new graduate trainees have been 
recruited.  
 

Planned one-off investment 4,273   Planned one-off investment to support the Tt2021 and SP23 
savings programmes as well as contributing toward the 
replacement of the social care IT system. 
 

Net Early Achievement of SP23 
savings 

(7,293)   Planned early achievement of savings used to offset the 
department's other pressures and contribute towards the cost of 
change.  
 

COVID-19 support package – Schools 791   To support COVID-19 related pressure across the service for 
Schools 
 

Various other (net) (1,635) (0.9)  Underspends mainly relate to staff budgets due to difficulty in 
recruiting to vacant posts. Other items include additional income in 
relation to partnership working and careful management of spend.  

P
age 43



Appendix 1 

Service Area Variance 
(Under) / Over 

Budget 

 Reason for Variation 

 £’000 %   
Sub-Total Non-Schools Budget (1,052) (0.4) 
   
Sub-Total Budget (1,052) (0.1) 
   

  

P
age 44



Appendix 1 

Corporate Services Department - Revenue Expenditure 2021/22 
 
Major variations in cash limited expenditure – Under Spend of £4.3m (8%) against the adjusted cash limit. 
 
Main variations 
 

Service Area Variance 
(Under) / Over 

Budget 

 Reason for Variation 

 
Corporate Services 

£’000 
(4,138) 

% 
8.3 

  
Corporate Services continues to implement a strategy of 
strong budgetary control, managing expenditure and 
gaining economies of scale through expanded joint 
working and generating income, for example for legal 
services, pension administration, internal audit, 
procurement and other services. This has ensured early 
achievement of SP23 savings to contribute to the cost of 
change reserve to be used for future investment in further 
transformation work. 

 
Corporate Non-Departmental 
budgets 

 
(150) 

 
0.3 

  
The saving largely reflects lower members support costs 
and members grants.  The underspend on member grants 
will be topped up to £100k in 2022/23 and used to support 
Ukrainian refugees. 

     
Total       (4,288)       8.0   

  

P
age 45



Appendix 1 

Culture, Communities & Business Services Department - Revenue Expenditure 2021/22 
 
Major variations in cash limited expenditure – Under Spend of £4.1m (8.1%) against the adjusted cash limit. 
 
Main variations 
 
Service Area Variance 

(Under) / Over 
Budget 

 Reason for Variation 

 £’000 %   
Transformation & Business 
Management 

(2,517) (34.1)  The Department has secured a total of £579,000 from early 
achievement of SP23 savings, as well as £375,000 from the 
sustainable overachievement of previous savings programmes that 
had been earmarked for cyclical maintenance expenditure, such as 
maintenance works on the Itchen Navigation footpath, that will now 
take place in the next financial year. 
In addition to this, savings totalling £1.261m have been achieved 
through a combination of generating increased income, particularly 
from the five yearly Asbestos reinspection programme and new 
contracts and initiatives within Scientific Services, and targeted staff 
savings through holding vacant posts. 
The remaining £302,000 of this underspend relates to Climate 
Change initiatives that are part of the £1.2m two-year programme 
funded by the realignment of the CCBS Community Grants Fund, as 
agreed by Cabinet in February 2021.  These projects will now be 
completed in the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

P
age 46



Appendix 1 

Service Area Variance 
(Under) / Over 

Budget 

 Reason for Variation 

 £’000 %   
Natural Environment & Recreation (662) (14.9)  Following the Covid pandemic, School bookings at the Hampshire 

Outdoors Centres have fully recovered and temporarily exceeded 
pre-pandemic levels due to pent up demand, resulting in an 
overachievement of income targets. 
Additionally, £176,000 of planned works on Countryside bridges and 
by-ways will now take place in the 
[...]
 such as 
replacement of non-LED lighting, improved environmental controls for heating 
and ventilation and solar control measures to reduce solar gains. 

 
Finance  
  
11. The anticipated cost and proposed funding for the project is as follows: 

  
Works Funding source Buildings  

£  
Fees  

£  
Total  

£  
Building work and 
FF&E 

Covid recovery 
funding 1,030,000 170,000 1,200,000 

AV technology Covid recovery 
funding -   -  200,000 

  Total 1,030,000 170,000 1,400,000 
 
Project delivery 
12. It is proposed that the project is procured on a design and build basis through a 

two stage open book procurement process.  
 

13. The meeting room works in EII East are planned to start on site in Autumn 2022 
with completion anticipated in Spring 2023. 

 

Page 82



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 27 October 2022 

Title: Developing a Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847400 Email: Rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current progress 
towards developing a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2025/26 as 
outlined in the attached Cabinet report. 

Recommendation 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes contents of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2025/26 report. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this
[...]
ry 
closures are only effective for 6 months after which the County Council must 
apply to the Secretary of State with a justification for the extension. This often 
attracts criticism from user groups and local communities; therefore, the Service 
prioritise work to keep paths open and safe to use.  However, there continues to 
be a backlog of essential work to the condition of countryside bridges and rights 
of way, as increased use seen during the pandemic is to some extent 
continuing.  

Countryside improvements 350 0 

A range of capital investment in countryside assets is required to ensure 
compliance with health and safety regulations and also to meet the County 
Council’s legal obligations as land owner.  The required investment includes 
improvements in the management of livestock in order to prevent disease, 
refurbishment of the historic buildings at Manor Farm and also capital repairs to 
the lake wall at Staunton Country Park. 

Total  6,750 6,800 

* Net of available funding   

 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 27 October 2022 

Title: Scrutiny Protocol, Planning and Resource Allocation 

Report From: The Chief Executive 

Contact name: Barbara Beardwell & Rob Carr 

Tel:    0370 779 3751 
0370 779 2647 Email: Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk & 

Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 
 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this Report is to seek the Committee’s approval of a 
Scrutiny Protocol which sets out the framework within which Select 
Committees should operate and to seek the Committee’s approval for the 
allocation of available resources to each Select Committee. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Scrutiny Protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

3. That the resource envelope available to each Select Committee set out in 
paragraph 16 and the principle that each Select Committee should 
autonomously operate within that envelope be approved. 

4. That it be approved that a review be undertaken in a year’s time to ensure 
that the protocol and allocation of resources is working as intended. 

Executive Summary  

5. This Report seeks to propose measures to enhance the efficiency and 
efficacy of Select Committees and to explain why a Scrutiny Protocol has 
been developed and why the resource envelope available to support Select 
Committees has been established. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


Contextual information 

6. The Constitution provides that the responsibility for managing the 
resources available to support Scrutiny Committees should be undertaken 
by the Policy and Resources Select Committee.  For example, the Policy 
and Resources Select Committee is required to co-ordinate the Scrutiny 
function so as to ensure effective resource allocation and to approve the 
establishment of task and finish working groups by the other Scrutiny 
Committees.  

7. The work of Select Committees is an integral and key part of the County 
Council’s governance arrangements but the resources available to support 
the work of the committees are finite and need to be used in the most 
efficient and effective way possible. 

8. A Scrutiny Protocol, set out in Appendix 1 has therefore been developed 
which provides a framework for the operation of Select Committees 
including guidance on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working 
groups and the operation of Call-In powers. 

9. In addition, Officers have reviewed the work undertaken by each Select 
Committee over the past three years and have established the baseline 
level of support that is provided to each committee.  The review has 
established that there are some consistencies between Committees and 
that there are different types of reports that are presented to the 
Committees which have differing resource requirements from Departments, 
as set out in the nex
[...]
ence impacts of its projects and decisions.  These 
tools provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, 
policies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate 
change targets of being carbon neutral and resilient to the impacts of a 2℃ 
temperature rise by 2050. This process ensures that climate change 
considerations are built into everything the Authority does. 

24. The carbon mitigation tool and/or climate change adaptation tool were not 
applicable because the decision is administrative in nature 

Conclusions 

25. The adoption of the Scrutiny Protocol and the agreement of the resource 
envelope available to support each Select Committee will provide a 
framework which will enhance the contribution of Select Committees to the 
good governance of the County Council and aid future agenda planning. 

26. However, given that these are new arrangements, it is recommended that a 
review be undertaken in a years’ time to ensure that they are operating as 
intended. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 111



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes 

 
 
 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

 
 

Page 112



 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Eq
[...]
ndix 2
	Essential asset condition capital works




	8 Scrutiny Protocol, Planning and Resource Allocation
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this Report is to seek the Committee’s approval of a Scrutiny Protocol which sets out the framework within which Select Committees should operate and to seek the Committee’s approval for the allocation of available resources to each Select Committee.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Scrutiny Protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved.
	3.	That the resource envelope available to each Select Committee set out in paragraph 16 and the principle that each Select Committee should autonomously operate within that envelope be approved.
	4.	That it be approved that a review be undertaken in a year’s time to ensure that the protocol and allocation of resources is working as intended.
	Executive Summary
	5.	This Report seeks to propose measures to enhance the efficiency and efficacy of Select Committees and to explain why a Scrutiny Protocol has been developed and why the resource envelope available to support Select Committees has been established.
	Contextual information
	6.	The Constitution provides that the responsibility for managing the resources available to support Scrutiny Committees should be undertaken by the Policy and Resources Select Committee.  For example, the Policy and Resources Select Committee is required to co-ordinate the Scrutiny function so as to ensure effective resource allocation and to approve the establishment of task and finish working groups by the other Scrutiny Committees.
	7.	The work of Select Committees is an integral and key part of the County Council’s governance arrangements but the resources available to support the work of the committees are finite and need to be used in the most efficient and effective way possible.
	8.	A Scrutiny Protocol, set out in Appendix 1 has therefore been developed which provides a framework for the operation of Select Committees including guidance on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working groups and the operation of Call-In powers.
	9.	In addition, Officers have reviewed the work undertaken by each Select Committee over the past three years and have established the baseline level of support that is provided to each committee.  The review has established that there are some consistencies between Committees and that there are different types of reports that are presented to the Committees which have differing resource requirements from Departments, as set out in the next section.
	10.	Going forward it is recommended that each Select Committee has the freedom to choose which topics to scrutinise and how to carry out that scrutiny provided the resources required to support that work remain broadly within the established resource baseline.  This can be used to aid with agenda planning over the year and to ensure that resources are prioritised to the key issues that the Select committees want to scrutinise.
	11.	If the recommended approach is adopted the approval of the baseline resource allocation as set out in this report will, in effect, be how the Policy and Resources Select Committee discharges the responsibilities set out above.  Going forward it will be the responsibility of each Select Committee to decide whether or not to establish a working group, without further reference to the Policy and Resources Select Committee, provided that sufficient resource remains available from that Committee’s allocation, or additional resources are requested and approved.
	Planning and Resource Allocation

	12.	A review of items presented to Select Committees has been carried out by Officers and Departments were requested to estimate the amount of Officer time involved in bringing each item forward.  Democratic Services, Legal and Senior Officer support was very similar across all Select Committees (albeit Health and Adult Social Care (HASC) Select Committee has 6 meetings a year
[...]
imate Change Impact Assessment
	23.	Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the carbon emissions and resilience impacts of its projects and decisions.  These tools provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, policies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate change targets of being carbon neutral and resilient to the impacts of a 2℃ temperature rise by 2050. This process ensures that climate change considerations are built into everything the Authority does.
	24.	The carbon mitigation tool and/or climate change adaptation tool were not applicable because the decision is administrative in nature
	Conclusions
	25.	The adoption of the Scrutiny Protocol and the agreement of the resource envelope available to support each Select Committee will provide a framework which will enhance the contribution of Select Committees to the good governance of the County Council and aid future agenda planning.
	26.	However, given that these are new arrangements, it is recommended that a review be undertaken in a years’ time to ensure that they are operating as intended.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual o

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 27th October, 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
       
   
   
 

 
*Present  

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Steve Forster, Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates 
and Property and Councillor Stephen Philpott. 

 
  

61.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present.  
  

62.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

63.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.  
  



 

 

Matters arising: 
  
Minute 57 – Broadband Update. The Committee requested that it be kept 
informed on Broadband matters when timely. 
  

64.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received for this meeting. 
  

65.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Rob Humby, Steve Forster and Stephen 
Philpott to the meeting. 
  

66.   2021/22 - END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Operations on the 
2021/22 – End of Year Financial Report (Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Director highlighted the main points of the report and in doing so drew 
Members’ attention to continued strong financial stewardship and the early 
achievement of SP23 savings by departments.  The County Council’s work with 
the NHS had led to them funding in the region of £15m for the hospital discharge 
programme in this financial year and the announcement by the Government of 
£500m nationally to continue funding this programme over the winter months 
was welcomed.  The County Council’s scale, capacity and its reserves had 
enabled it to cope with the Covid bill of circa £72m and the Committee extended 
their thanks to officers for their hard work during the pandemic. 
  
Members concerns regarding inflation and the impact this might have on the 
County Council’s reserves were expressed. The Leader and Executive Member 
both advised that prudent budgeting had enabled the release of circa £15m at 
year end to fund some important one-off initiatives and add to the Budget 
Bridging Reserve (BBR). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the content of the 
2021/22 – End of Year Financial Report. 
  

67.   DEVELOPING A MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Operations on 
developing a Medium Term Financial Strategy (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Director highlighted the main points of the report and drew Members 
attention to the severe financial position the County Council faced.  
  
During the debate, the Executive Member highlighted that the County Council 
was in the strong position it was in now due to prudent financial management,  
building up its reserves and the careful use of them.  



 

 

  
The Leader commented that the financial position was the result of a Local 
Government funding system that was no longer fit for purpose, particularly in the 
face of ever-growing social care costs. He advised that the County Council was 
stepping up its lobbying and will engage with Government to push for 
fundamental changes to secure its future financial sustainability. 
  
Members acknowledged the difficulty of the Council’s position and noted with 
concern the contents of this report. They thanked officers for their hard work and 
due diligence to make the savings so far, particularly during the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes with concern the 
contents of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2025/26 report.  
  

68.   SCRUTINY PROTOCOL, PLANNING AND RESOURCE ALLOCATION  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval of a 
scrutiny protocol and the allocation of available resources to each Select 
Committee (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
Members were given details of the proposal to establish a protocol, which would 
provide a framework for the operation of Select Committees, including guidance 
on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working groups and the 
operation of call-In powers. It would also contribute to the good governance of 
the County Council and aid future agenda planning. 
  
During discussion, the Committee was broadly in agreement of the protocol but 
asked for minor changes to be made to the identified topics suitable for scrutiny. 
It was agreed that suggested changes be brought to the attention of the Head of 
Legal Services and a revised report would be brought to the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That this item be deferred to enable minor revisions to be made to the protocol 
and a report be brought back for consideration at the next meeting.  
  

69.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the current work programme for review and approval 
(Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee were content with the work programme and no amendments 
were suggested. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the current work programme be agreed. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
  
 Chairman,  

 


